- Marriage and/or Family Therapist
		  - Clinical Therapist

Effective January 1, 2025, add the following service:

- Behavioural Analyst

Combined total maximum amount allowed for all paramedical services is $1,600.00 
per year (effective July 25, 2024, one thousand, seven hundred and fifty dollars 
($1,750.00); effective January 1, 2026, two thousand dollars ($2000.00).

Effective July 25, 2024, no requirement to provide a physician’s note to obtain the 
massage therapy benefit outlined above.

vii.	 Hearing Aid Plan, $2,000.00 every 36 months

44

(h)	 Enrolment in the benefit plans outlined in (c), (d),(e),(f) (g) and (h)

[...]

remain entitled to the terms of the Collective Agreement provided that 
employees so appointed shall not be authorized to administer any disciplinary 
action to Bargaining Unit employees while temporarily occupying such 
positions. Employees temporarily assigned as Acting Supervisors will be 
paid one hundred and two point eight percent (102.8%) of the 12 month/job 
rate for the job classification level 15 as set out in Schedule A. No employee 
will be appointed an Acting Supervisor for longer than five consecutive 
months at a time.

Effective July 25, 2024, the above paragraph is replaced with the paragraph

[...]

remain entitled to the terms of the Collective Agreement provided that 
employees so appointed shall not be authorized to administer any disciplinary 
action to Bargaining Unit employees while temporarily occupying such 
positions. Employees temporarily assigned as Acting Supervisors shall be 
paid one hundred- and two-point eight percent (102.8%) of the twelve (12) 
month/job rate for the job classification level 16 as set out in Schedule A. No 
employee shall be appointed as an Acting Supervisor for longer than one 
hundred and thirty (130) working days per calendar year unless otherwise

[...]

Fees of all Licensing or Certification required for employees for the 
performance of their work in accordance with the approved Job descriptions, 
with the exception of Driver’s Licenses.

20.5	 The Employer shall reimburse every employee who is required to maintain 
an AZ or DZ licence to a maximum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($125.00) (effective July 25, 2024, one hundred and fifty dollars ($150.00)) 
to cover the costs of one medical examination to complete a Ministry of 
Transportation of Ontario medical report at the age-based frequency 
required by the Ministry of Transportation of Ontario.